
AGENDA 
Joint Education Committee 

Wednesday, September 23, 2020 
9:00 a.m. 

Virtual Online Only 
 
8:55 a.m. Panelists Join Webex Meeting 
 
9:00 a.m. Call to Order and Welcome  

 Representative Barbara McLachlan and Senator Nancy Todd, Co-Chairs 

 
9:05 a.m. Overview and Statewide Snapshot 

 Dr. Katy Anthes, Commissioner of Education, Colorado Department of Education (CDE) 

 
10:00 a.m. State-level Guidance and District Plans for Reopening Schools 

 Dr. Katy Anthes, Commissioner of Education, CDE 

 Dr. Rhonda Haniford, Associate Commissioner of School Quality and Support, CDE 

 Dr. Brian Erly, Medical Epidemiologist, Colorado Dept of Public Health & Environment 

 Heidi Baskfield, VP of Population Health & Advocacy, Children’s Hospital Colorado 

 Dr. Dan Hyman, Chief Medical Officer, Children’s Hospital Colorado 

 Roberta Gillis, Clinical Manager and School Nurse, Children’s Hospital Colorado 

 Bret Miles, Executive Director, CO Association of School Executives (CASE) 

 Cheri Wrench, Executive Director, CO Association of School Boards (CASB) 

 Amie Baca-Oehlert, President, Colorado Education Association (CEA) 

 Michelle Murphy, Executive Director, Rural Schools Alliance 

 Dan Schaller, President, Colorado League of Charter Schools 

 Terry Croy Lewis, Executive Director, Colorado Charter School Institute 

 Kallie Leyba, President, American Federation of Teachers Colorado (AFT Colorado) 

 Evie Hudak, Public Policy Director, Colorado Parent Teacher Association (PTA) 

 
12:00 p.m. Lunch Break 
 
12:20 p.m. Addressing Barriers to Remote and In-person Learning 

 Dr. Melissa Colsman, Associate Commissioner of Student Learning, CDE 

 Dr. Rob Anderson, Superintendent, Boulder Valley School District 

 Kathy Gebhardt, Board Member, Boulder Valley School District 

 Chris Gdowski, Superintendent, Adams 12 Five Star Schools 

 Kathy Plomer, Board President, Adams 12 Five Star Schools 

 Brandon La Chance, Executive Director, North Routt County Community Charter School 

 Chad Miller, Chief Executive Officer, Pinnacle Charter School 

 George Welsh, Superintendent, Fremont RE-1 in Canon City 

 Chris Selle, Superintendent, Meeker School District 

 Sheri Wright, Board President, Montezuma-Cortez School District RE-1 

 Jon Paul Burden, Weld RE-4 School District, Consortium of Special Education Directors 

 Tammy Johnson, BOCES/Rural Special Education Director 

 Dave Lockley, District 12 Educators’ Association, Adams 12 Five Star Schools 

 Paul Williams, President, Classified School Employees’ Association, Adams 12 Five Star 

 Kathy Dorman Ponderosa High School Science Teacher, AFT Colorado 

 Amie Baca-Oehlert, President, CEA (Questions Only) 

 Bret Miles, Executive Director, CASE (Questions Only) 

 Cheri Wrench, Executive Director, CASB (Questions Only) 

 Michelle Murphy, Executive Director, Rural Schools Alliance (Questions Only) 

 Dan Schaller, President, Colorado League of Charter Schools (Questions Only) 



 

2:10 p.m. Budget and Funding Impacts 

 Jennifer Okes, Chief Operating Officer, CDE 

 Bret Miles, Executive Director, CASE 

 Cheri Wrench, Executive Director, CASB 

 Amie Baca-Oehlert, President, CEA 

 Michelle Murphy, Executive Director, Rural Schools Alliance 

 Dan Schaller, President, Colorado League of Charter Schools 

 Terry Croy Lewis, Executive Director, Colorado Charter School Institute 

 Jon Paul Burden, Weld RE-4 School District, Consortium of Special Education Directors 

 Kallie Leyba, President, AFT Colorado 

 Sheri Wright, Board President, Montezuma-Cortez School District, (Questions Only) 

 Kathy Plomer, Board President, Adams 12 Five Star Schools (Questions Only) 

 Kathy Gebhardt, Board Member, Boulder Valley School District (Question Only) 

 
4:00 p.m. Adjourn  
 


